ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT BEEN SCHEDULED No. 12-1095 Consolidated with No. 12-1110 and No. 12-1157

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

ELAINE JOAN MITTLEMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

POSTAL REGULATORY COMMISSION,

Respondent,

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE,

Intervenor.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM ORDERS OF THE POSTAL REGULATORY COMMISSION

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Elaine J. Mittleman, Esq. Law Office of Elaine J. Mittleman Attorney for Petitioners 2040 Arch Drive Falls Church, VA 22043 (703) 734-0482

TABLE OF CONTENTS

GLOSSARYv			
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1			
ARGUMENT			
I.	This Court has jurisdiction for appellate review of orders of the Postal Regulatory Commission pursuant to 39 U.S.C. § 3663		
II.	The Postal Service has continued to alter its strategies to address its financial problems and is no longer closing post offices		
III.	The comments by the Postal Service concerning Pimmit Hills in its notice of decision not to file a brief are contradicted by the record9		
IV.	The Commission's own analysis as to what constitutes a relocation or rearrangement of facilities within a community cannot be credited because it fails to cite pertinent regulations		
V.	The Commission has jurisdiction to review the action taken on the Pimmit Branch, which was a closing and not a rearrangement of facilities		
VI.	The Commission's interpretation of 39 U.S.C. §404(d) concerning post office closings is not entitled to <i>Chevron</i> deference16		
VII.	The Commission has failed to consider the issues concerning the historic preservation of the Venice, California, post office and its mural, including the public's right to have access to the mural		
VIII.	The Commission cannot affirm the determination to close the Spring Dale, West Virginia, post office by a tie vote20		
CONCLUSION			
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE			

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases: Page
American Petroleum Institute, et al., v. Securities and Exchange Commission, No. 12-1398 (D.C. Cir. April 26, 2013)
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,</i> 467 U.S. 837 (1984)1, 3, 16, 17
City of Arlington, Texas v. Federal Communications Commission, No. 11-1545 (May 20, 2013)
Curry v. Beatrice Pocahontas Coal Co., 67 F.3d 517 (4 th Cir. 1995)22
Ford Motor Co. v. I.C.C., 714 F.2d 1157 (D.C. Cir. 1983)
* GameFly, Inc. v. PRC, 704 F.3d 145 (D.C. Cir. 2013),1, 2
<i>HCSC-Laundry v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 1, 101 S.Ct. 836, 67 L.Ed.2d 1 (1981) (<i>per curiam</i>)4
RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank, 132 S.Ct. 2065 (2012)
Statutes:
15 U.S.C. § 78y(a)(1)5
16 U.S.C. § 470, <i>et seq</i> 17
*39 U.S.C. § 404(d)13, 16, 19
*39 U.S.C. § 404(d)(5)1, 3, 4, 19
39 U.S.C. § 504(a)21
*39 U.S.C. § 36631, 2, 4, 5, 6

Regulations:

39 C.F.R. § 241.2(a)(1)14
*39 C.F.R. § 241.31, 11, 13, 14, 16, 17
39 CFR § 241.3(a)(2)(iii) [Effective July 14, 2011]14
39 C.F.R. § 241.3(c)(4)(ii) [Effective to July 13, 2011]
*39 C.F.R. § 241.41, 11, 14, 16, 17, 18
*39 C.F.R. § 241.4(d)17, 18
* Authorities upon which the Petitioners chiefly rely Decisions of the PRC:
Docket No. 82-10, Order Dismissing Docket No. 82-10, June 25, 1982 (Oceana Station, Virginia Beach, Virginia)11, 12
Docket No. A2011-49, Order Affirming Determination, December 12, 2011 (Village Station, Pinehurst, North Carolina)18
Docket No. A2011-90, Order Dismissing Appeal, January 20, 2010 (Pimmit Branch, Virginia)13, 14
Docket No. A2012-8, Order Affirming Determination, January 25, 2012 (Rhodell, West Virginia)
Docket No. A2012-68, Order Affirming Determination, February 27, 2012 (Spring Dale, West Virginia)24

Other Authorities:

Emmarie Huetteman, Postal Service Halts Push to End Delivery of Mail	
on Saturdays, The New York Times, April 10, 2013	6

Commission FY 2012 Annual Report21	
Falls Church Post Office Moving, Postal News, June 8, 200910)
Pimmit Hills, Petworth and Fallsmead Listed as Hottest Local Neighborhoods for 2013, dcist.com, January 15, 201316	5
Robin Pogrebin, <i>Post Office Buildings With Character, and Maybe</i> <i>a Sale Price</i> , The New York Times, March 7, 20137	7
Ron Nixon, <i>Debt Mounting, Postal Service Asks to Alter Business Model</i> , The New York Times, February 13, 2013	5
Ron Nixon, Legal Memo Advised Postal Service Against Ending Saturday Delivery, The New York Times, May 8, 2013	Ś
United States Postal Service Five-Year Business Plan, April 2013	3
USPS finding new homes for Post Office art, Postal News Blog, May 22, 2013	3
